

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/3/2018 8:54 AM

Court of Appeals, Division III No. 357023

Franklin County Superior Court No. 12-3-50160-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHANNON MARIE LANGFORD,

Respondent,

v.

CHAD FRANKLIN LANGFORD,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andrea J. Clare, *WSBA #37889*
TELQUIST MCMILLEN CLARE, PLLC
1321 Columbia Park Trail
Richland, WA 99352
andrea@tmc.law
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. REPLY.....	1
A. <u>The trial court abused its discretion by failing to issue findings of fact or conclusions of law when exercising its discretion.</u>	1
B. <u>Facts in the <i>Langford</i> case do not mirror <i>In Re Marriage of Schnurman</i>.</u>	4
C. <u>The trial court was not aware of implicit bias.</u>	5
D. <u>There is no basis to award attorney’s fees.</u>	7
II. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES:</u>	
<i>Hellman v. Sacred Heart Hospital</i> , 62 Wn.2d 136, 147 (1963).....	1
<i>In Re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 47 (1997).....	1
<i>In Re Marriage of McCostland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607 (2007).....	2
<i>Wash. State Physician’s Ins. Exch. and Association v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 339 (1993).....	1
 <u>WASHINGTON APPELLATE COURT CASES:</u>	
<i>In Re Marriage of Fiorito</i> , 112 Wn. App. 657, 663 (2002).....	1
<i>In Re Marriage of Maples</i> , 78 Wn. App. 696, 700 (1995).....	2
<i>In Re Schnurman</i> , 178 Wn.App. 634 (2013).....	4
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
RCW 26.19	2
RCW 26.19.071, .080.....	2
RCW 26.19.020	2
RCW 26.19.075.....	2
RCW 26.19.080.....	2
RCW 26.19.001.	2
RCW 26.19.075(1).	3

RCW 26.19.075(2).....	3
RCW 26.19.075(4).....	3
RCW 26.19.075(3).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>Addressing Implicit Bias in the Courts</i> , Pamela M. Casey et. al, Court Review, Vol. 49, p. 64.....	5
--	---

Pamela M. Casey, Roger K. Warren, Fred L. Cheesman II & Jennifer K. Elek, Helping Courts Address Implicit Bias: Resources for Education (2012) available at http://www.ncsc.org/~media/Files/PDF/Topics/Gender %20Fairness/IB_report_033012.ashx	5, 6
